### State of California California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region

Order No. R8-2021-0050

Rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements for Specific Dischargers

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region (hereinafter Santa Ana Water Board), finds that:

- 1. The orders listed in Attachment "A" were issued by the Santa Ana Water Board at various times to dischargers described therein. Attachment "A" is hereby made a part of this Order. The orders for the dischargers listed in Attachment "A" are no longer necessary because the discharger has closed their facility, the project has been completed, or the enforcement order is no longer necessary.
- 2. This action is based on the fact that specific discharges have been eliminated, or the project has been completed. As such, this action is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act in accordance with Section 15061(b)(3), Chapter 3, Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations.
- 3. The Santa Ana Water Board has notified the dischargers, interested agencies, and persons of its intent to rescind the orders for the dischargers listed in Attachment "A" and has provided them with an opportunity to submit written comments and recommendations.
- 4. The Santa Ana Water Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the rescission of waste discharge requirements.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the orders listed in Attachment "A" be rescinded.

I, Jayne Joy, Executive Officer, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Santa Ana Region, on October 15, 2021.

Jayne Joy, P.E.	
Executive Officer	

# State of California California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region

October 15, 2021

#### STAFF REPORT

ITEM: \*10

SUBJECT: Rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements, Order No. R8-2021-0050

#### **DISCUSSION:**

The orders for the dischargers listed in Attachment "A" of Order No. R8-2021-0050 are no longer necessary because the discharges have ceased, the project has been completed, or the enforcement order is no longer necessary.

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Adopt Order No. R8-2021-0050, as presented.

In addition to the dischargers listed in Attachment "A", comments were solicited from the following agencies:

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service – Karin Cleary-Rose
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers – James Mace
California Department of Fish and Wildlife – Jeff Brandt
Orange County Water District – Jason Dadakis
Riverside County Environmental Health – Greg Reyes
San Bernardino County Environmental Health Services – Jennifer Osorio
San Bernardino County Flood Control – David Drake

# ORDER No. R8-2021-0050

## Attachment "A"

	Order No.	Discharger and Facility Location	Reason for Rescission
1	R8-2005-0006	Nakase Brothers Wholesale Nursery, 20621 Lake Forest Drive, Lake Forest	Discharge has been eliminated. WDR is no longer necessary.
2	R8-2018-0091	Partida Fertilizer, 8888 Eucalyptus Ave, Ontario	Discharge has been eliminated. WDR is no longer necessary.
3	R8-2016-0047	ARI Chaney Street, LLC, Fairway Business Park, Lake Elsinore	Project has been completed. WDR is no longer necessary.
4	98-112	McWhirter Real Estate & Investment Company, Big Bear Texaco, 40553 Big Bear Blvd, Big Bear Lake	Compliance with cleanup and abatement Order has been achieved. Compliance Order is no longer required.